 HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 353 of 2019
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 353 p_fgﬂ‘l?
First date of hearing: 06.09.2019
Date of decision: | 06.04.2022

Sanjit Singh
R/o: - Flat np. 8, 253/3 Saidulajab, New Delhi-110030 Complainant

Versus

M/s ADTV Communjcation Wumwzd
Having Regd. office at: 8-B; Basement Floor, Jangpura,
Main Mathuta Road| New Delhi-llﬂﬂlé Respondent

CORAM: F

Dr. KK. Khandelwal Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
APPEARANCE:

Sh. Karan Chahar (Aﬂvucate) Complainant
None Respondent

- EX-PARTE ORDER

1. The present comp I'Inl: dated 26.11.2019 has been filed by the

complainant alld&ejhunder section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Agt, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estatq (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it
is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, respongibilities and functions as provided under the
provision of the Act pr the Rules and regulations made there under or

to the allottee as perthe agreement for sale executed inter se.
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Unit and pr:

ject rejated detalls

Complaint No. 353 of 2019

The particulars of upit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complai

ant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have Been detailed in the following tabular form:

’ENG f—le;uls Information |
[1. Projdct name and location “Aloha”, Sector 57, Gurugrﬁ 1
2. Project area 4,50 acres RIED i
3. | Natufe of the project : “' | Group Housing Colony
4. |DTCP license no, and validity | 34 of 1996 dated 21.03.1996 |
statu ! valid up to 20.03.2015
=, Name of liCETSEE P SM Towers Pvt. Ltd.
6. | RERA registijation details Not registered
7. nit pho. i 303, Tower D6, 3" floor
[page 21 of compiaint]
8. | Unit measuring 2244 sq. fr. =
G, | Date| of exdcution of buyer's | 14.10.2005
agre¢ment wlith original atlottee [page 19 of complaint]
10. | Date| of' |endGrsement’ to|16.11.2011
subsequent allottee LB
e ]]ainant [page 43 of complaint|
11. | Agreement tg sell 04.11.2011
[page 50 of complaint]
0z, Payment plah Construction link |
13, R52,24,600/-

buye

Basiui sale price as per builder
’s  apreement  dated
14.10.2005 at pg. 39
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14,

Total amoy
complainant

nt paid by the

180,00,000/-

(According to agreement to
sell executed between the
original allottee and the
complainant at pg. 51 of the
complaint. Whereas, only 2
235%107/- is due as on
02.11.2011 Lo the
respondent towards the total
consideration of the unit
which will be paid to the
respondent as and when
demanded on offer of
possession)

15.

Due datg__]jﬁf “delivery of

possession ‘a

towe

located or frdm the execution of

this bgreem
later I

ent whichever is

16.11.2011

[Note: As already declded
by the authority in
complaint bearing no. 4031
of 2019 titled as Varun
Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land
Ltd wherein the authority
has held that in cases where
subsequent allottee had
stepped into the shoes of
original allottee after the
expiry of due date of handing
over possession and before
the coming into force of the
Act, the subsequent allottee
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L -

[Page 25 cirf-.ic;pmplaint]

shall be entitled to delayed |
possession charges w.e.f. the
date of entering into the
shoes of original allottee i.e.
nomination letter or date of
endorsement on the builder
buyer’'s agreement,
whichever is earlier.
Therefore, in the instant
matter the complainant is the
subsequent allattee
endorsed dated 16.11.2011
i.e., after the expiry of the due
date of possession
accordingly, the subsequent
allottee is entitled for DPC
with effect from the date of
endorsement e,
16.11.2011]

| 16. | Occupation dertificate
|

Nutye?t obtained i

17. Finalicall letter for payment and
for ﬁt|-0ut

(Offer of possession for fit-out)

22.03.2018

[page 62 of complaint]

18, |Delay in | bhanding over
posséssion tjll the date of this
order i.e, 06,04.2022

10 years 04 months 21 days |

B. Facts E.If the :nmpla nt

3. The complainant has pleaded the complaint on the following facts;

a} The builder agdinst whom the present case is filed has in total

changed|its names 3 times till now as per my knowledge. At first it

was known as SIM Towers Pvt. Ltd. Then its name was changed to
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b)

d}

tatech Hvt. Ltd. currently the builder is known as ADTV
5 Pvt Ltd.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar (Original Allottee]) executed the Rlat buyers
agreement with S.M. Towers Pvt Ltd on 14.10.2005 for allotment of
flat 303,tower
52,24,600/-in

& measuring 2244 sq. ft for basic sale price of Rs
OHA, Gurugram. 0n 04.012006, as per the request
by the allottees,
linked dow
4?,02.140,’-.

On 05.10.2005,
14.10.2005, fu

acknowledped:

the builder changed their plan from construction

paymeni ‘plan whose base sale price was Rs

riginal al'lt:;ttee paid Rs 2,00,000 to the builder. On
er\'a _sum  of Rs 6,00,000/- was given and
On  10.01.2006, Mr. Pradeep Kumar (original
allottee)|paid a§um of Rs 36,67,033/- to the said builder which was
acknowledged
prescrib dpa!}"
On 04.11.2011,
with Mr| Sanjit

radeep Kumar entered into an agreement to sell
ingh (Complainant) for a sumn of Rs. 82,35,107/-
out of which,cheque of Rs 80,00,000 was given to the original
allottee and Rs 2,35,207 + other charges as per the agreement were
due to b given to the builder at the time of offer of possession,

In 2016 [ decided to sell my flat to Mr Chaitanya Tiwari on
19.02.2(16 for 4 sum of 13500000/-. He paid me a sum of 1 lakh as
token amount a"nd failed to honour the balance amount, for which
the sum of 1 lakh got forfeited as written on the token receipt. | had
approached hirrJ several times through his agent, but he showed no

interest ko go forward.
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f)

g)

h)

Two manths later | executed an agreement with Stupefy Realcon
Pvt Itd on 14.03,2016 for a sum of 13000000/- for which I received
of Rs [13,00,000/-. The date of final payment being

07.05.2016 wasnot honoured and thus amount was forfeited as per

d 5Uum

the terms agreed on the agreement to sell (clause 17 of the

Stupefy Realcon Pvt ltd through my lawyer Mr Rajiv

In July 2017, th Ider ADTV Cpmmur':icatlons private Ltd started
giving ssessigns to other people but never offered the same to
me. | ap rnagﬁ' ‘him s'é;«rgriil times by emails and even had face to
face meeting§ at the builder's office, but I was still not offered

flat for which | have paid 95% of the total cost.

dden pn 23/3/18, the builder offered me possession
by three quick reminders. When lapproached the builder,
as sillljFrt willing to give me the possession of the said flat,

thus in this context a notice was sent to the builder. The builder in

, mala dely increases the outstanding amount against the
6,83,275/- to 18,65,112/- without any justification. My
motive pnly was and still is to get the possession of the flat for

which 1 have paid 95 % and am willing to pay the rest amount as

per the jagreement. In the reply to the last notice sent by lawyer

Sankalp| Bhatt, the builder wrongly states that he offered
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i)

i)

)

possession to me two years ago. | was never offered possession in
2017.

The bujlder itself started offering possession 2017 around
July /Au

st to other owners. For the first time, | was offered

possession in March 2018. In the final letters of possession, the
outstanding am?untwas 6,83,275 /- plus interest which the builder
was charging @ 24% p.a. which is not reasonable. | am willing to
pay my utstaﬂing amount as per the agreement.

The builder in his reply to my final notice, malafidely increased the
total outstanding amount to Rs 18,65,112/-, which clearly indicates
the bad ntentiufx ofthe builder in order to harass the buyers after
95%qu the'amount of the flat.

oter v&s put to notice by the Hon'ble Authority vide order
.01.2019 in which 15 days’ time was granted for filing its
; Iné;id of .complying with the order of the Hon'ble
the Fﬁﬁ'pnn'dant-in blatant and flagrant violation and in a
anner, in eontempt of this Hon'ble Authority, instead of
filing its equns%_g the respondent has sold the unit to a third person
(as per the Inhuh'es made it has been sold te an army officer) who
has started cdﬁ?_truct’ianj modification in the apartment and has
even put up a new gate on the said apartment. This way the
contemptuous Jct of the promoter has resulted in creating third
party rights of illegal nature.

In spite|of receiving the order/ notice of the Hon'ble Authority
dated 31.01.201:9, the promoter deserves to be penalized for the
failure t campljlr with the order of this Hon'ble Authority. It has not

only failed in fili g its response within 15 days but has deliberately
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not filed its reply in spite of repeated indulgence having been given

by the authority on numerous occasions from Jahuary 2019 till date

2017 itself. Moreover, the builder just offered by the possession
without actualll handing over the said unit to me. The Builder has
played fraud with the complainant by first offering me possession
later than other allottees and then by not physically handing over
the said| unit to the :_:nm;i]f{lfn'a'ﬁf even after collecting 99% of the
total consideration and now the builder has gane to the extent of
selling my said unit o a fhifdrpért}' du,ﬁng pendency of the present

complaiht. "

Rellef sought by the complainant:

The complaihant

b)

The present

complaint

ought following reliefs:

Direct t erespbﬁ'deﬂ:tto haqd over possession of the said flat to the
complaihant along with"'prescribed interest for delay from the date
of possession as per agreement till the date the possession is
actually andé:f hve’r." '

Direct the respondent'to charge interest on outstanding dues if any,
from th cump{ainant as per the prescribed interest rather than
24% p.a

Direct the respandent to acquire the occupation certificate as well

as the cmpletion certificate before handing over the possession of
the flat.

campldlint was filed on 26.11.2019 and registered as
.353 TJf 2019. As per the registry, complainant has sent

|
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copy of cum;ta[nt along with annexures through speed post as well as

through email. The tracking report of the same has been submitted by

the complairiant at page A of the complaint. The proof regarding the

delivery of the complaint along with annexures made to the respondent,

has been su mitted,iby the complainant as available in the file. The
registry of the authority sent a notice with a copy of the complaint along
with annexures through speed post and the same returned unclaimed.
The tracking report of the speed post is available in the file. Registry has
also sent the notice along with acopy of the complaint through email
and the mail was bounced back.
The registry also lspuad fresh’ noticef to. the respondent on new
addresses, but they aﬂsn returiied unclaimed, The tracking for the same
le m'Ei'le file. Lastly, on 03.12.2021 the authority before
proceeding xpirﬁ against the respondent ordered to issue public
notice in the dailj}g@wspaper._ But despite this the respondent failed to

submit any reply till,date therefore authority is left with no option but

is also avail

D.I. Territorial jurisdiction
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9.

10,

11,

12

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14,12.2017 issued by
Town and Country F%Iann[ng Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for
all purpose with ufﬂjces situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question s situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District, therefore this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint.

D.1L. Subject matter jurisdiction

The authority has complete jufisdiction to decide the complaint
regarding nbn-compliance. ﬁ}‘;‘:ﬁﬁiiﬁhﬁnns by the promoter as per
provisions Sectluh 11[4)(3] of the Act leaving aside compensation

which is to be deel;led hy the adjudicaﬂng officer if pursued by the
complainant at a _]a&rfstage.

Findings on the rel’telf sought by the complainant
{5 | ¢

E.l Interest for e#éify month of delay at Prevailing rate of interest.
Rs 51,98,509 (From 14.10.2008 till November 2019).

[n the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the
P L

projectand i seelﬂné‘dela;‘r_.edmsséssinﬁ charges as provided under the

proviso to section 13[1} of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under:

"Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give passession of an
apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided \that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay,
till the hahding over of the possession, at such rate as may be prescribed.”
Clause 10 of the flat buyer agreement (in short, agreement) provides for

handing over of possession and is reproduced below: -
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“10 SCHEDULE FOR POSSESSION OF THE SAID PREMISES:

The possegsion of the said premises is likely to be delivered by the Company
to the Allpttee within 36 months from the date of the start of the
construction of r.he tower in which the said flat is located or from the
execution of this greement whichever is later, subject to force majeure
circumstances, & on receipt of all payments punctually as per agreed terms
and on receipt of complete payment of the basic sale price and other
charges due and payable up to the date of possession according to the
Payment Plan npphmbie to the Allottee. The company would pay penalty
to its customers @ Rs 5/- per sq. ft. per month for handing over the flat
beyond the committed period as stated herein above subject to punctual
payment of instalment the allottee.”

13. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause

of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds
of terms and conditions of 'Effi:é.*'aﬁﬁeement and application, and the
complainant| not bemg in default under any provisions of this
agreement and c'bpiphﬁnm with. all ‘provisions, formalities and
documentation as_lttrescnbed by the promoters. The drafting of this
clause and i cur‘pﬁﬁa‘tien of such conditions are not only vague and
uncertain but so h_@vily loaded in favor of the promoters and against
the allottee |that eépn a single default by the allottee in fulfilling
formalities and documenitations etc. as prescribed by the promoters
may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee
and the co mlti-pé:ﬁt date for handing over possession loses its
meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the flat buyer agreement
by the prometers are just to evade the liability towards timely delivery
of subject unit and to deprive the allottee of his right accruing after
delay in possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has
misused his flominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in
the agreement and the allottee is left with no option but to sign on the

doted lines.
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14,

15.

HARERA

On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is
satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a)
of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. As the respondent has offered possession for fit outs on
22.03.2018 and thereafter no valid offer of possession has been issued
by the respondent, Also as reflected from the LC report dated
28.07.2021 the finishing works with respect to tower D6 are still
pending. '
The complainant on heaﬁngﬁ%ﬁd&? 01.2022 informed the authority

that the respondent hasteancelleﬁ their unit and then sold it to Col.

Rajesh Mali WItH"gut the consent of the com plainant. Since the
authority h alreaqii' proceeded ex-parte against the respondent and
none on behalf of _t_'qe respondent has appeared for any justification if

dent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities
eement to hand over the possession within the stipulated
dinjiy;{thﬁ non-compliance of the mandate contained in
(a) rédd with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
respondent |s established. As such the allottee is entitled for refund of
the entire amount paid by him, to the promoter along with interest for
every month of delay from due date of possession|i.e, 16.11.2011 till
the actual handing over of the physical possession| of the said unit, at
tei.e,, 9.30 % p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act

e 15 of the rules,

prescribed
read with
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F. Directions af the authority
16. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

der section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

sted upon the promoters as per the functions entrusted to

the authority under section 34(f):

ii.

il

v,

The respondent is directed to pay interest at the prescribed rate

of 9.30% p.a. for every month of delay from the due date of

The arrears ngsugﬁnﬁerestmued from 16. 11.2011 till the date
of this pordershall be paid by the promoter to the allottee within a
period of 9 ;;5 from date of this order and interest for every
monthlof dﬁlﬂj} shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee before
10 ofithe shwequent month as per rule 16[2[) of the rules.

Since the unithallotted. to the complainant has been sold by the
resporident to another person without any justification therefore
the au nrig? ﬁregﬁh the respondent to pruvithe an alternate unit
to the allottee feomplainant.

Ther pu_n’i:ie%t{is directed to obtain occupation certificate from
the co petenéauﬁmrity and then make a valid and lawful offer of
possession post that execution of conveyance deed be done
within| 3 months from the valid offer of possession as per
provisions of section 17 of the Act, 2016

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adjustment of interest for the delayed period.
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vi. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the

promaters, in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed

rate i.§., 9.30% by the respondents/promoters which is the same

rate ol interest which the promoters shall be liable to pay the

allotteg, in case of default i.e,, the delayed possession charges as
per se¢tion 2(za) of the Act.

vil.  The respondents shall not charge anything fram the complainant
which js not the part ol the agreement. However, holding charges
shall

after

t be charged by t];;"e‘:pﬁz_:rhutera at any point of time even
eing part of agreement as per law settled by hon'ble
Supreme Cnu:}r,,in civil appeal no. 3864-3889/2020.

17. Complaint stands _di?'ﬁos'éd of!
18. File be cunsirlled"!tﬁtégistry.
|

| m I —
b.l--—‘ — l,'{' I. |

(Vijay Kuffiar Gpyal) © = (Dr. K.K Khandelwal)
Member ' Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 06.04,2022 I Y’

I

i

i
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